BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

STATE OF MISSOURI

Director of the Manufactured Housing
)

And Modular Units Program of the Missouri
)

Public Service Commission,
)


)

     Complainant
)


)

v.
)  Cause No. MC – 2009-0020

)

Brookside Homes
)


)

and

)



)

Steven D. Warren
)


)

     Respondent
)

DEFENDANT BROOKSIDE HOMES, INC. ANSWER TO

DIRECTOR’S FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT


COMES NOW Respondent Brookside Homes, by and through counsel, and for its Answer to Director’s First Amended Complaint states as follows:

STATEMENT OF THE CONTROLLING LAW
1. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 1.

2. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 2.

3. Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 3.

4. Respondent is without sufficient information to either admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 4 and therefore denies the same.
5. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 5.
6. Respondent admits that, pursuant to 4CSR 240-120.065(2) the term “proper initial setup” means installation and setup of the home in accordance with the installation manual provided by the manufacturer, but denies the remaining allegations as contained in paragraph 6.

7. Respondent admits that 4 CSR 240-120.100 provides that all new manufactured homes be set up or installed according to the manufacturer’s installation instructions, but denies the remaining allegations contained in paragraph 7.

8. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 8.

9. Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 9.

10. Respondent admits that dealers are subject to Section 700.100.3(9) and the provisions thereof, but denies the remaining allegations contained in paragraph 10.

11. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 11.

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND

12. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 12.

13. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 13.

14. Respondent admits that he received the letter alleged in paragraph 14, that the letter alleged that Brookside had failed to arrange for the proper initial setup of three manufactured homes in violation of Section 700.100, but denies the allegations specifically averred to in paragraph 14(b).

15. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 15.
16. Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 16.

17. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 17.

18. Respondent admits that Brookside filed an application with the Director to register as a manufactured home dealer or to renew the registration, but denies the remaining allegations contained in paragraph 18.
19. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 19.

20. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 20.

21. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 21.

22. Respondent admits the allegations contained in paragraph 22.

23. Respondent is without information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 23 and therefore denies the same.

FACTS SUPPORTING THE DIRECTOR’S ALLEGATIONS

COUNT I

The Mills Home


24.
Respondent hereby re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers submitted in paragraphs 1-23.

25.
Respondent is without sufficient knowledge to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 25 and therefore denies the same.

26.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 26.

27.
Respondent denies the allegation contained in paragraph 27.


28.
Respondent denies the allegation contained in paragraph 28.

29.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 29 and therefore denies the same.

30.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 30.

31.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 31.

32.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 32.

33.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 33.
COUNT II

The Van Morelan Home


34.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers contained in paragraphs 1-33

35.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 35 and therefore denies the same.

36.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 36.

37.
Respondent denies the allegation contained in paragraph 37.


38.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 38 and therefore denies the same.


39.
Respondent denies the allegation contained in paragraph 39.


40.
Respondent denies the allegation contained in paragraph 40.


41.
Respondent denies the allegation contained in paragraph 41.


42.
Respondent denies the allegation contained in paragraph 42.


43.
Respondent denies the allegation contained in paragraph 43.

COUNT III

The Wolff Home

44.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers contained in paragraphs 1-43.


45.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 45 and therefore denies the same.


46.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 46.


47.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 47.


48.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 48.


49.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 49.


50.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 50.


51.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 51.

COUNT IV
The Albert Home


52.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers contained in paragraphs 1-51.


53.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 53 and therefore denies the same.


54.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 54.


55.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 55.


56.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 56.


57.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 57 and therefore denies the same.


58.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 58.

59.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 59.


60.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 60.


61.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 61.

COUNT V

The Cook Home


62.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers contained in paragraphs 1-61.


63.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 63 and therefore denies the same.


64.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 64.


65.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 65.


66.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 66.


67.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 67 and therefore denies the same.


68.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 68.


69.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 69.


70.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 70.


71.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 71.


72.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 72.


73.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 73.

COUNT VI

The Hampton Home


74.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers contained in paragraphs 1-73.


75.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 75 and therefore denies the same.


76.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 76.


77.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 77.


78.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 78 and therefore denies the same.


79.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 79.

80.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 80.


81.
Respondent denies the allegation contained in paragraph 81.


82.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 82.


83.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 83.

COUNT VII

The Dement Home


84.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers contained in paragraphs 1-83.


85.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 85 and therefore denies the same.


86.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 86.

87.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 87.



88.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 88.


89.
Respondent denies the allegation contained in paragraph 89.


90.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 90.


91.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 91.


92.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 92.


93.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 93.


94.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 94.


95.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 95.


96.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 96.


97.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 97.


98.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 98.

COUNT VIII


99.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers contained in paragraphs 1-98.


100.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 100 and therefore denies the same.


101.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 101.


102.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 102.


103.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 103.


104.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 104.


105.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 105 and therefore denies the same.


106.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 106.


107.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 107.


108.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 108.


109.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 109.


110.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 110.

COUNT IX

The Schmidt Home


111.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers contained in paragraphs 1-110.


112.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 112 and therefore denies the same.


113.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 113.


114.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 114.


115.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 115.

116.
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 116 and therefore denies the same.


117.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 117.


118.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 118.


119.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 119.


120.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 120.


121.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 121.

COUNT X
The Daugherty Home


122.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers contained in paragraphs 1-121.


123
Respondent is without sufficient information to admit or deny the allegations contained in paragraph 123 and therefore denies the same.


124.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 124.


125.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 125.


126.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 126.


127.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 127.


128.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 128.


129.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 129.


130.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 130.

RELIEF SOUGHT


131.
Respondent re-alleges and incorporates by reference the answers contained in paragraphs 1-130.


132.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 132.


133.
Respondent denies the allegations contained in paragraph 133.

AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES


134.
Failure to Follow Statute:
Complainant has failed to follow the provisions of §700.689 RSMo 2004 in that the Complainant has failed to institute procedures for the resolution of disputes that arise among dealers, manufacturers and installers of manufactured homes with regard to the responsibility of correcting or repairing alleged defaults set forth by the Complainant or a method for issuing such orders.

WHEREFORE, having fully answered, Respondent prays that the Complainants Petition be dismissed, and that the Commission issue such other and further orders as it shall deem just and proper under the circumstances.






THURMAN, HOWALD, WEBER,

   SENKEL & NORRICK, L.L.C.

Attorneys at Law

One Thurman Court

P. O. Box 800

Hillsboro, MO  63050

636-789-2601    Facsimile: 636-797-2904

By:____/s/_Robert W. Bilbrey__________

        Robert W. Bilbrey, #48588

       Attorney for Respondent

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING


The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and exact copy of the foregoing instrument was e-mailed this 16th day of April, 2009, to:  Eric Dearmont, Attorney for Complainant, Manufactured Housing and Modular Units Program, Public Service Commission, PO Box 360, Jefferson City MO  65102.



____/s/_Robert W. Bilbrey__________


Robert W. Bilbrey, #48588
